

## Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** O2014-8638

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/8/2014 In control: City Council

**Final action:** 12/10/2014

Title: First amendment to intergovernmental agreement with Public Building Commission of Chicago for

construction of Lindblom Math and Science Academy parking lot

Sponsors: Emanuel, Rahm Indexes: Intergovernmental Attachments: 1. O2014-8638.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/10/2014	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
12/8/2014	1	Committee on Finance	Recommended to Pass	Pass
11/3/2014	1	Committee on Finance	Held in Committee	Pass
10/8/2014	1	City Council	Referred	

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL MAYOR

October 8,2014

# TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Public Building Commission, I transmit herewith an ordinance authorizing the execution of an intergovernmental agreement for Lindbloom Math and Science Academy.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Mayor

#### Very truly yours,

H **= =,**(1

#### **ORDINANCE**

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government under the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and has the authority to promote the health, safety and welfare of its inhabitants, to furnish essential governmental services through its various departments and agencies and to enter into contractual agreements with units of local government for the-purpose of achieving the aforesaid objectives; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1956, the City Council of the City (the "City Council") created the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the "Commission"), an Illinois municipal corporation, pursuant to the Public Building Commission Act of the State of Illinois (the "Act") for the purpose of facilitating the funding, acquiring and constructing of public buildings, improvements and facilities for use by local public agencies in the furnishing of essential governmental services; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is authorized and empowered by the Act to acquire fee simple title to real property, including easements and reversionary interests in streets, alleys and other public places, by purchase or the exercise of eminent domain, for public improvements in an area or areas that have been selected, located and approved by the governing bodies of the City and the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has heretofore undertaken the acquisition, construction, alteration, repair, renovation, rehabilitation and equipping of buildings and facilities for use by various public bodies including the City, the Board of Education of the City of Chicago (the "Board"), the Chicago Park District, and the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the City, acting through the Department of Planning and Development ("DPD"), the Commission by Resolution Number 7964 adopted on September 10, 2013 (the "Site Designation Resolution"), selected, located and designated several properties from 6100 through 6158 South Winchester Avenue (the "Site") for acquisition and construction

iΙ

(including development of the scope, schedule, budget and conceptual design drawings) of a parking facility and ancillary improvements to serve the Board's Lindblom Math and Science Academy (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the City Council on November 13, 2013 (the "Ordinance"), on January 15, 2014, the City and the Commission entered into that certain Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Chicago and the Public Building Commission of Chicago (Lindblom Math and Science Academy Parking Lot Project) (the "Agreement") for the Commission to coordinate and manage the planning, design and construction of the Project on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized under the provisions of the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/1-74.4-1 ef seq., as amended from time to time (the "TIF Act"), to finance projects that eradicate blight conditions and conservation factors that could lead to blight through the use of tax increment allocation financing for redevelopment projects; and

WHEREAS, to induce certain redevelopment pursuant to the TIF Act, in accordance with the provisions of the TIF Act, pursuant to ordinances adopted on March 29, 2006, the City Council: (1) approved and adopted a redevelopment plan for the 63rd/Ashland Redevelopment Project Area ("Redevelopment Plan"); (2) designated the 63rd/Ashland Redevelopment Project Area (the "Redevelopment Area") as a "redevelopment project area" pursuant to the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act; and (3) adopted tax increment allocation financing for the 63rd/Ashland Redevelopment Project Area (the "TIF Adoption Ordinance") (items(1)-(3) collectively referred to herein as the "TIF Ordinances"); and

WHEREAS, the Site lies wholly within the boundaries of the Redevelopment Area; and WHEREAS, under the TIF Act, such incremental ad valorem taxes which pursuant to the TIF Act have been collected and are allocated to pay redevelopment project costs and obligations incurred in the payment thereof ("Increment") may be used, among other purposes,

to pay the cost of public works and improvements as well as to acquire and construct public facilities, as contemplated in a redevelopment plan, and obligations relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance and the Agreement, the City made available to the Commission a portion of the Increment from the Redevelopment Area in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 for the purpose of providing a portion of the funds required for the acquisition of the Site and construction of the Project in the Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan contemplates that tax increment financing assistance would be provided for the acquisition of real property for, and the construction thereon of public improvements, such as the Project, within the boundaries of the Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, the Commission and the City have agreed upon an Undertaking Budget reflecting changes in the Project cost after the competitive bidding process; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of the State of Illinois and Section 12.1 of the Agreement, the City has determined that it is necessary, desirable and in the public interest to enter into an amendment to the Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (the "Amendment") in order to increase the amount of Increment from the Redevelopment Area available to the Commission for the purpose of acquiring the Site and constructing the Project to not to exceed \$2,468,000 now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

Section 1. The recitals of this ordinance are hereby incorporated into this text as if set out herein in full.

Section 2. The DPD Commissioner and the Budget Director are each hereby authorized to execute, subject to the review of the Corporation Counsel as to form and legality, the Amendment and such other documents as are necessary, between the City and the Commission, which may contain such other terms as are deemed necessary or appropriate by

3

the parties executing the same on the part of the City.

Section 3. The DPD Commissioner, the Budget Director and their respective designees are each authorized to execute such additional documents, information, assurances and certifications and to take such additional actions in connection with the Project as may be necessary or required pursuant to the Amendment as contemplated therein.

Section 4. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the Municipal Code of

Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the provisions of this ordinance shall be controlling. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval. EXHIBIT 1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHICAGO AND THE PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO (LINDBLOM MATH AND SCIENCE ACADEMY PARKING LOT)

, 2014 is made by and between the City of Chicago, an Illinois

This First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement (the "Amendment"), dated as of

municipal corporation, having its principal offices at City Hall, 121 North LaSalle Street,

Chicago, Illinois 60602 (the "City"), and the Public Building Commission of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation, having its offices at the Richard J. Daley Center, Room 200, Chicago, Illinois 60602 (the "Commission").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government under the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and has the authority to promote the health, safety and welfare of its inhabitants, to furnish essential governmental services through its various departments and agencies and to enter into contractual agreements with units of local government for the purpose of achieving the aforesaid objectives; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1956, the City Council of the City (the "City Council") created the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the "Commission"), an Illinois municipal corporation, pursuant to the Public Building Commission Act of the State of Illinois (the "Act") for the purpose of facilitating the funding, acquiring and constructing of public buildings, improvements and facilities for use by local public agencies in the furnishing of essential governmental services; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is authorized and empowered by the Act to acquire fee simple title to real property, including easements and reversionary interests in streets, alleys and other public places, by purchase or the exercise of eminent domain, for public improvements in an area or areas that have been selected, located and approved by the governing bodies of the City and the Commission; and

5

WHEREAS, the Commission has heretofore undertaken the acquisition, construction, alteration, repair, renovation, rehabilitation and equipping of buildings and facilities for use by various public bodies including the City, the Board of Education of the City of Chicago (the "Board"), the Chicago Park District, and the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the City, acting through the Department of Planning and Development ("DPD"), the Commission by Resolution Number 7964 adopted on September 10, 2013 (the "Site Designation Resolution"), selected, located and designated several properties from 6100 through 6158 South Winchester Avenue (the "Site") for acquisition and construction (including development of the scope, schedule, budget and conceptual design drawings) of a parking facility and ancillary improvements to serve the Board's Lindblom Math and Science Academy (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the City Council on November 13, 2013 (the "Ordinance"), on January 15, 2014, the City and the Commission entered into that certain Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Chicago and the Public Building Commission of Chicago (Lindblom Math and Science Academy Parking Lot Project) (the "Agreement") for the Commission to coordinate and manage the planning, design and construction of the Project on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized under the provisions of the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/1-74.4-1 ef seq., as amended from time to time (the "TIF Act"), to finance projects that eradicate blight conditions and conservation factors that could lead to blight through the use of tax increment allocation financing for redevelopment projects; and

WHEREAS, to induce certain redevelopment pursuant to the TIF Act, in accordance with the provisions of the TIF Act, pursuant to ordinances adopted on March 29, 2006, the City Council: (1) approved and adopted a redevelopment plan for the 63rd/Ashland Redevelopment Project Area ("Redevelopment Plan"); (2) designated the 63rd/Ashland Redevelopment Project

Area (the "Redevelopment Area") as a "redevelopment project area" pursuant to the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act; and (3) adopted tax increment allocation financing for the 63rd/Ashland Redevelopment Project Area (the "TIF Adoption Ordinance") (items(1)-(3) collectively referred to herein as the "TIF Ordinances"); and

WHEREAS, the Site lies wholly within the boundaries ofthe Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, under the TIF Act, such incremental ad valorem taxes which pursuant to the TIF Act have been collected and are allocated to pay redevelopment project costs and obligations incurred in the payment thereof ("Increment") may be used, among other purposes, to pay the cost of public works and improvements as well as to acquire and construct public facilities, as contemplated in a redevelopment plan, and obligations relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance and the Agreement, the City made available to the Commission a portion of the Increment from the Redevelopment Area in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 for the purpose of providing a portion of the funds required for the acquisition of the Site and construction of the Project in the Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan contemplates that tax increment financing assistance would be provided for the acquisition of real property for, and the construction thereon of public improvements, such as the Project, within the boundaries of the Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, the Commission and the City have agreed upon an Undertaking Budget reflecting the total costs required in order to acquire the Site and construct the Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of the State of Illinois and Section 12.1 of the Agreement, the City has determined that it is necessary, desirable and in the public interest to enter into an amendment to the Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as an exhibit (the "Amendment") in order to increase the amount of Increment from the

Redevelopment Area available to the Commission for the purpose of acquiring the Site and constructing the Project to \$2,468,000

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

#### SECTION I

#### INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND DEFINITIONS

The recitations and definitions set forth above constitute an integral part of the Amendment and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference with the same force and effect as if set forth herein as agreements of the parties.

#### SECTION II AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT

2.1. The amount of Increment from the Redevelopment Area available to the Commission for the purpose of acquiring the Site and constructing a parking lot thereon is hereby increased by \$1,968,000from not to exceed \$500,000 to not to exceed \$2,468,000

- 2.2 Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Amended Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein. Further, Section 9.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended to include the following: "After land acquisition and construction costs are finalized, and prior to incurring any costs that exceed \$2,100,000, PBC may request (if needed) written approval by OBM and DPD (as successor to DHED) for the release of \$368,000 in additional Project funds.
  - 2.3 Except as amended hereby the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused this First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Chicago and the Public Building Commission of Chicago regarding the Lindblom Math and Science Academy Parking Lot Project to be executed, all as ofthe date first written above. CITY OF CHICAGO

By:

Commissioner
Department of Planning and Development

By:

Budget Director
Office of Budget and Management

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

By:

**Executive Director** 

<b>File</b>	#:	O2014-8638,	١	Version:	1
-------------	----	-------------	---	----------	---

Approved as to form and legality for the Public Building Commission of Chicago:

AMENDED EXHIBIT B AMENDED PROJECT BUDGET (Lindblom Math and Science Academy Parking Lot)

(See Attachment)

#### File #: O2014-8638, Version: 1

Other Project Implementation CtsS

#### , Total Project Budget FfOjKt Humta Da\* City <A Chicago LWHom Parting Lol 6130 S Wolcott Avenue 15/FoAes 16JThumpsv> DnfcyC«.lrW-»Wej1wjrtn«ten, -Trt 312-744-3090 • Fa\*.312-74+aGC5 W&Xs Usar Agency Ad&en. Current Wart/Aid, 2015 Ward f AH.: 04415 Fim.ig AjtcvuL 12.460.000 Funding 6our«[!]. G3ro7 Ajrtand TIF Undertaking Comments Budget (Parcels 1 -11) Pltnning Lavl F«\*j - Flannina 0102 GeotKhnkca TejBng - Planning 1M.S11 01J3 r ma\* ∎ rij, ∎ (35.000 . u rermg 01.04 D»gnArchited - Planing (25.000 Project Uvagmenl • Pluming 01.05 |7S,000 Silt Swej / Traffic Sides t LEED RegvMon 01X17 124.000 0113 Other Ptannina Cub Sub-Total W7U11 Land Acquisition ft Silt Control 02.0! Ltg^Fea-AcgusiGon (153.000 02.06 (332.00C 0307 Rebate) Co\*b S105.00C 02.09 AbafemenL DoTB, Fenono. Stonaoe. & Ptoooctf Msrwemmt (272 0OC UBBIf Sepri« 1 Rdoaflon CotU (118.000 02.11 0213 Ofwr Land Acaututai Co»S so Emrtrorunenta) and SSt Preparauot n 03.01 ErMrornnontri Testing / ContutDns & Addl Gttfatti (after LTT) Emfconmental Remaefiafai 8 Sit\* Preparation (21,589 <a href="http://aa.es">http://aa.es</a> Site Rep Ccrftaet Cqr-Vnqencv 03.09 W»Pn»oA0owanc« (C 0113 OCw Emvtmmtn&l ft Slj Prep Ceita Sub-Total m««i DeihM DeftnAitfcBectFees (64,000 04.01 04.G2 AOR Basic Feet ft Reintunattes S6.000 Corrrtjsnring Aqtnt 04.11 PCfmilno Costi 13.000 Other Dislqn Relets) Cotts so Sub-Total (73.000 06.01 Prtfcct Management Cosh 1111.000 Pn-tMd Mwrtung ft Document Rcpredu.fltn CoBmurtlr Oukiach 05J06 05.07 WitmarSw Action tonpbne\* 05.09 05.12 Legal Fdh • Piqjcd [mptaretitaCon (15.000

### File #: O2014-8638, Version: 1

	Sub-Total	(168.500
VI	Construction	
06.01	Testnrj and Irupecion	so
06.04	General Consbucton	(535.000
06.06	Genera) Construction Alowanoes	so
0106	Gonorai Constructon Contact Contngencj	so
0607	IT Sntams	so
06.09	FF1E - Fumshms	so
06 09	Pubtc Artwrt Procram	50
06.13	Oiher Prascl Conifructon Costs	so
	Sub-Total	SBJ5.0M
VD	Conbnqtncv	
0701	Project Con^ngency	13SS.0OO
	Sub-Total	(36B.CGO
	TOTAL PBC BUDGET	i2,4£1.0M
09 01	FF8.E	JO
0902	Telecom	so
0903	Art	S3
		l'^svVjw

0"« of w>ig»!». t,'a.iaicn-^r.t

■mr.TC'.PCC.K.M =.j=j«.a-±^.